a framework for drawing meaningful insights to inform educational practices and policy development, capturing the complexity of 

teachers' experiences and the role of research in shaping educational outcomes. 

2.2 Respondents of the Study 
 The respondents for this study comprised one hundred thirty-two (132) teachers from Valencia National High School for 

the school year (S.Y.) 2024-2025, selected through purposive sampling to ensure that participants actively engaged in research 

activities. This approach allowed the study to capture diverse perspectives, as the teachers represented varying years of experience,

[...]

Through its emphasis on research, the school cultivated a culture that enabled students and educators to make 

meaningful contributions to the educational community and prepared learners for future challenges and opportunities. 

2.4 Sampling Procedure 

A purposive sampling procedure was utilized to select the participants for this study, targeting one hundred thirty-two (132) 

teachers who demonstrated active engagement in research activities. This method was chosen to ensure that the respondents 

possessed relevant knowledge and experience related to the study's focus, thereby enhancing the validity of the findings. By